	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		013299	B. WING		04/22/2022
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
VELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEA	ITH HOSPITAL	19TH ST A, WA 98405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET
L 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	L 000		
	(DOH) in accordanc Administrative Code Private Psychiatric a conducted this healt	te Department of Health e with Washington (WAC), Chapter 246-322 and Atcoholism Hospitals, h and safety survey.		<ul> <li>.</li> <li>1. A written PLAN OF CORRECTION required for each deficiency listed on Statement of Deficiencies.</li> <li>2. EACH plan of correction statement must include the following:</li> <li>The regulation number and/or the tag average.</li> </ul>	lhe
Examination num The survey was c Surveyor #3 Surveyor #6 Surveyor #9 The Washington I conducted the fire During the survey	On site dates: 04/20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		number; HOW the deficiency will be corrected;	
	The survey was con Surveyor #3 Surveyor #6 Surveyor #9 The Washington Fin conducted the fire lit During the survey, s related to complaint	ducted by: e Protection Bureau fe safety inspection. surveyors assessed issues		<ul> <li>WHO is responsible for making the correction;</li> <li>WHAT will be done to prevent reoccurrence and how you will monito continued compliance; and</li> <li>WHEN the correction will be complete</li> <li>3. Your PLAN OF CORRECTION must returned within 10 calendar days from date you receive the Statement of Deficiencies. The Plan of Correction I due on May 20, 2022.</li> </ul>	er for ed. st be a the
L 315	322-035.1C POLICI WAC 246-322-035 I Procedures. (1) The develop and implem written policies and consistent with this	Policies and licensee shall nent the following procedures	L 315	4. Sign and return the Statement of Deficiencies and Plans of Correction email as directed in the cover letter.	via
te Form 25 SORATORY	67	RYSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATI	JRE	TITLE 5	(X6) DATE

STATEMENT	Vashington OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		04	/22/2022
NAME OF PI	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		3402 S 1	9TH ST			
WELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEAL	TH HOSPITAL TACOM	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L 315	Continued From page	e 1	L 315			
	services provided: (c					
	or arranging for the c					
	treatment of patients	ninistrative Code is not met				
	as evidenced by:					
		in all a days and ravious of				
		ew, interview, and review of rocedures, the hospital failed				
	to oneuro staff perfor	m daily shift suicide risk				
		ing to policy for 2 of 4				
	records reviewed (Pa					
	Failure to assess pat them at risk for serio	ients for suicide risk places us injury and herm.				
	Findings included:					
		of the hospital policy and icide Assessment and				
		Stat ID # 10608878, last				
		wed that a suicide risk				
	screening assessme per shift.	nt is performed at least once				
	2 On 04/21/22 at 1:0	00 PM, Surveyor #3 and the				
		evisor (Staff #301) reviewed				
	the medical records	of 4 patients who admitted to				
	the hospital. The rev	iew showed:				
	a. Patient #301 is a 6					
		2 involuntarily due to history				
		ith plan to jump off a bridge.				
		no documentation that a "day				
		essment screening was				
		22 resulling in a period of 23 essment being performed.				
		sk assessment screening				
	was documented by	the nursing staff on 04/15/22				
	(missing both day an	nd night shifts) resulting in a				
	period of 37 hours w	ithout an assessment being				

State Form 2567 STATE FORM

.

6350

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 2 of 16

STATEMENT	Ashington OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE COM	SURVEY
		013299	B. WING		04	/22/2022
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
WELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEAI	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 11	9TH ST A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L 315	Continued From pag	e 2	L 315			
	performed.					
	surveyor found no do shift" suicide risk ass performed on 04/14// suicide risk assessm documented by the r (missing both day an period of 35 hours w performed. 3. On 04/21/22 at 2:3 interviewed the Clinic #301) about suicide #301 stated that suic performed at least of staff. She confirmed	2 due to auditory her to kill herself. The bocumentation that a "day sessment screening was 22 and 04/15/22. Further, no eent screening was hursing staff on 04/16/22 ad night shifts) resulting in a ilhout an assessment being				
L, 670		RDS-PERFORM EVALS	L 670			
	WAC 246-322-050 S shall: (12) Maintain a hospital premises for person, during employ years following termi employment, includin to: (g) Annual perfor evaluations. This Washington Add as evidenced by:	a record on the r each staff oyment and for two ination of ng, but not limited				
		iew and interview, the velop an effective process to				

State Form 2567 STATE FORM

6899

BU8T11

If continuation shoot 3 of 16

an

,

TATEMENT	Vashinqton Of Deficiencies F Correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		013299	B. WING		04	04/22/2022	
AME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STAFE	, ZIP CODE			
ELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEA	ALTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1	9TH ST WA 98405				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
L 670	Continued From pa	ge 3	L 670				
	conducted and reco						
	evaluations limits th satisfactory staff pe	e hospital's ability to ensure rformance of required duties.					
	Findings included:						
	*Staff Competency, approved 04/21, sh	v of the hospital's policy tilled, " PolicyStat ID# 9565400, wwed that staff competency is annual performance ervisors.					
	Senior Human Res reviewed human re	:15 PM, Surveyor #6 and the ources Consultant (Staff #606) sources records for 12 staff of annual performance d:					
	a. a Registered Nu 02/20, did not have evaluation;	rse (RN) (Staff #607), hired an annual performance					
·		Technician (MHT) (Staff #608), t have an annual performance					
	c. a Housekeeper ( not have an annua	(Slaff #604), hired 06/19, did I performance evaluation;					
		herapist (Staff #609), hired an annual performance					
	e. a Care Consulta did not have an an	nt (Staff #610), hired 02/19, nual performance evaluation;					

State Form 2567 STATE FORM

.

687)

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 4 of 16

an

.

(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I nued From page ealth Unit Coord 11/20, did not h ation. he time of the r mance evaluati	TH HOSPITAL 3402 5 - TACOM ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	B. WING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE IIIITH ST A, WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG L 670	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	04/22/2022 (X5) COMPLET DATE
AVIORAL HEAL SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Dued From page Balth Unit Coord 11/20, did not h ation. he time of the r mance evaluati	TH HOSPITAL 3402 S TACOM ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 4 4 Jinator (HUC) (Staff #611),	I9TH ST A, WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I bued From page balth Unit Coord 11/20, did not h ation. he time of the r mance evaluati	TH HOSPITAL TACOM ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 4 4 Jinator (HUC) (Slaff #611),	A, WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I nued From page ealth Unit Coord 11/20, did not h ation. he time of the r mance evaluati	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 9 4 Jinator (HUC) (Staff #611),	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
ealth Unit Coord 11/20, did not h ation. he time of the r mance evaluati	linator (HUC) (Staff #611),	L 670		
11/20, did not h ation. he time of the r mance evaluati				1
mance evaluati				
al times due to OVID-19 Pande	eview, Staff #606 stated that ons had been delayed delays in patient services, mic, executive staff			
zation petitions	oncerns during staff . Staff #606 stated that ons are currently scheduled.			
20.1 SAFE EN	VIRONMENT	L 780		
censee shall: (' lean environme ind visitors;	nt for patients,			
iew, the hospita	I failed to provide a clean			
onment puts pa	lients at risk of increased			
ngs included:				
ekeeping Chec for 04/19/22 an onmental Servi	klists for the occupied patient d 04/20/22 showed that an ces staff member (Staff			
	ensee shall: (1 ean environme nd visitors; Vashington Adr denced by: on observatio ew, the hospita anitary exam en nations. e to maintain a nment puts pal ure to harmful gs included: cument review ekeeping Chec or 04/19/22 an onmental Servie	ensee shall: (1) Provide a safe ean environment for patients, nd visitors; Vashington Administrative Code is not met denced by: on observation, document review, and ew, the hospital failed to provide a clean anitary exam environment for patient nations. e to maintain a clean and sanitary physical nment puts patients at risk of increased ure to harmful contaminants.	tensee shall: (1) Provide a safe ean environment for patients, and visitors; Vashington Administrative Code is not met denced by: on observation, document review, and ew, the hospital failed to provide a clean anitary exam environment for patient nations. e to maintain a clean and sanitary physical nment puts patients at risk of increased ure to harmful contaminants. gs included: cument review of Environmental Services - ekeeping Checklists for the occupied patient for 04/19/22 and 04/20/22 showed that an onmental Services staff member (Staff	tensee shall: (1) Provide a safe ean environment for patients, and visitors; Vashington Administrative Code is not met denced by: on observation, document review, and ew, the hospital failed to provide a clean anitary exam environment for patient nations. e to maintain a clean and sanitary physical nment puts patients at risk of increased ure to harmful contaminants. gs included: cument review of Environmental Services - skeeping Checklists for the occupied patient or 04/19/22 and 04/20/22 showed that an onmental Services staff member (Staff

6499

BU8T11

a

TATEMENT	Vashington OF DEFICIENCIES IF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	, ,		E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		04	/22/2022
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEAI	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L 780	Continued From pag	e 5	L 780		······	
	04/19/22, which had not have either of the room numbers listed day. The checklist fo	days. The checklist for pre-printed rooms listed, did 2 Consultation Rooms (no ) marked as cleaned that r 04/20/22, which had isted, showed "exam room"				
	Consultation Room # a Quality & Complian the Chief Clinical Off	20 AM, Surveyor #6 toured #1410 on the Dock Unit with nce Officer (Staff #601) and īcer (Staff #602). The that Room #1410 was not at exam:				
	and torn, having the	table paper was wrinkled appearance of previous use; surface at the foot of the v with debris:				
		a previous exam had not				
	interviewed an Envir member (Staff #604 Consultation Room # had cleaned Room # 11:00 AM. Staff #60 cleaning of the exam surfaces of the exam surface, with a disint that the provider cha	9:00 AM, Surveyor #6 onmental Services staff ) about the daily cleaning of #1410. Staff #604 stated she #1410 on 04/19/22 around 4 stated that the daily in room includes wiping all in table, including the pull-out fectant solution. She stated anges the medical exam table VS staff should remove the			·	
	At the time of the int requested information Room #1410 for a p	erview, Surveyor #6 on regarding the last use of atient exam. Surveyor #7 did				

STATE FORM

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 6 of 16

A

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL/A IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022	
		013299	B, WING			
iame of Pi	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	NDDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEAL	TH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1. TACOM	19TH ST A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L 780	Continued From page	e 6	L780			
		on regarding when Room prior to the observation.				
	with the Chief Operat Surveyor #7 requests information about cle #605 stated there was procedure for common rooms, but EVS staff	00 AM, during an interview tions Officer (Staff #605), ad the policy or procedure raning exam rooms. Staff is not a separate policy or on areas including exam use EVS Housekeeping te exam rooms and other				
L1040	322-170.1C TRANSF	ER PATIENTS	L1040			
	WAC 246-322-170 Services. (1) The lice (c) Provide appropria acceptance of a palie medical care service the hospital, by: (i) The relevant data with the Obtaining written or we by the receiving facilit transfer; and (iii) Imme notifying the patient's This Washington Adme as evidenced by:	ensee shall: te transfer and ent needing s not provided by ransferring e patient; (ii) verbal approval ity prior to nediately				
	the hospital's policies hospital failed to ens	iew, interview, and review of s and procedures, the ure staff completed the ansfer in 1 of 3 medical atient #901).				
		ransfer documentation e continuity and places ib-optimal care.				

STATE FORM

6899

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 7 of 16

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED	
		013299	B. WING	B. WING		04/22/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
			19TH ST	•			
WELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEAI	TH HOSPITAL	A, WA 98405				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
L1040	Continued From pag	e 7	L1040	<u></u>	мы. — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —		
	Findings included:						
	1. Decument review	of the hospital's policy and					
		insfer of Patients for Medical					
		Stat ID # 1078690, approved					
		he nurse is responsible for					
		f communication with the					
		contacting the patients					
	and transfer of care.	of the change in condition					
	2. On 04/21/22 at 2:0	0 PM, Surveyor #9 and					
		Management (Staff #903),					
		I record for Patient #901. A					
		d that Patient #901 was					
		ore Hospital on 11/27/21. The find evidence of a note to					
		urse hand off or family					
	notification had been						
	3. On 04/21/22 at 2:	20 PM, Surveyor #9					
	interviewed Staff #90						
		#903 was unable to locate					
	the nurse to nurse ha	ed that the information was					
	missing.						
	•						
L1155	322-180.1E SECLUS	SION EXAM	L.1155				
	WAC 246-322-180 P	atient Safety and					
	Seclusion Care. (1)						
	shall assure seclusio	in and restraint					
	are used only to the	extent and					
	duration necessary t	o ensure the					
	safety of patients, st						
	property, as follows: shall examine each t						
	snall examine each t	estrained of					

STATE FORM

6899

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 8 of 18

	Vashinglon of deficiencies f correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			SURVEY PLETED
		013299	8. WING		04	/22/2022
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEAI	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 19 TACOMA	9TH ST , WA 98405			·····
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1155	Continued From pag	e 8	L1155			
	secluded patient and for every twenty-four of restraint and seclu This Washington Adr as evidenced by:	continuous hours				
	the hospital's policies hospital failed to ens followed the hospital	record review, and review of s and procedures, the ure that staff members 's seclusion policy and tentation in 1 of 2 seclusion atient #902).				
		roved policies and sion risks physical and loss of dignity, and violation				
	Item #1 Face to Face	e Evaluation				
	Findings included:					
	"Use of Seclusion an #10533122, last app face to face evaluation by a licensed provide (RN) within the Beha The face to face must immediate situation, intervention, the patie	ent's medical and behavioral aed to continue or discontinue				
	Restraint Documenta	titled "Seclusion and ation," updated 10/21 showed ust be completed by an RN ictive intervention.				
	2. On 04/21/22 from	12:30 PM to 3:00 PM,				

STATE FORM

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 9 of 16

N

STATEMENT	Vashington OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION		e survey Pleted
		013299	B. WING	B. WING		/22/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEA	TH HOSPITAL	I9TH ST			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		A, WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
L1155	Continued From pag	е 9	L1155	nnoo an an achdan a chafallaig (fhang fhair		
		ector of Utilization #903), reviewed the medical )2. The review showed:				
	treatment of bipolar of seclusion order was 02/07/22 at 4:19 AM seclusion on 02/07/2	admitted on 02/05/22 for disorder with psychosis. A placed for Patient #902 on . Patient #902 was placed in 2 at 4:15 AM for wior jeopardizing their				
	a second order for so Patient #902 on 02/0 to face was complete Patient #902 remain	itoring flowsheet showed that eclusion was placed for 17/22 at 8:15 AM and a face ed by a licensed provider, ed in seclusion. The surveyor ce of an order or face to face within 1 hour.				
	Patient #902 on 02/0 surveyor could find r nursing assessment	eclusion was placed for 17/22 at 1:10 PM. The no evidence of a face to face within 1 hour. Patient #902 eclusion on 02/07/22 at 2:27				
	3. At the time of the the findings.	review, Staff #903 confirmed				
	Item #2 Care Plan					
	Findings included:					
-	Restraint Documenta showed that the care	ent titled "Seclusion and ation," updated 10/21, a plan must be updated as ar initiating restraint or				

State Form 2567 STATE FORM

6893

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 10 of 16

TATEMENT	Vashington of deficiencies of correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		013299	8. WING		04/	22/2022
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOL	IND BEHAVIORAL HEAL	TH KOSPITAL 3402 S 19 TACOMA	9TH ST A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1155	Surveyor #9 and Dire Management (Staff # record of Patient #90 a. Patient #902 was a treatment of bipolar of seclusion order was p 02/07/22 at 4:19 AM. seclusion on 02/07/22 self-destructive beha immediate safety. b. The restraint monif a second order for se Patient #902 on 02/0 surveyor could find n care plan note. c. A third order for se Patient #902 on 02/0 surveyor could find n care plan note. Patient seclusion on 02/07/22	12:30 PM to 3:00 PM, ector of Utilization 1903), reviewed the medical 2. The review showed: admitted on 02/05/22 for lisorder with psychosis. A placed for Patient #902 on Patient #902 was placed in 2 at 4:15 AM for vior jeopardizing their toring flowsheet showed that eclusion was placed for 7/22 at 8:15 AM. The o evidence of an updated clusion was placed for 7/22 at 1:10 PM. The o evidence of an updated nt #902 was released from	L1155			
L1375	MEDS WAC 246-322-210 P Medication Services. shall: (3) Develop an	The licensee d implement	L1375			
	procedures for presc and administering me according to state an and rules, including:	edications d federai laws				

STATE FORM

6339

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 11 of 16

TATEMENT	Ashington of deficiencies f correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		013299	B. WING	、	04/2	2/2022
			DRESS, CITY, STATE	E. ZIP CODE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3402 S 1				
VELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL HEAI	LTH HOSPITAL TACOMA	, WA 98405			1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
L1375	Continued From pag	e 11	L1375			
	Administering drugs; This Washington Adr as evidenced by:	ministrative Code Is not met				
	hospital policy and p to ensure staff memi documented reasses needed" (PRN) med	iew, interview, and review of rocedures, the hospital failed bers completed and ssments after each "as ication intervention for 3 of 4 ewed (Patient #303, #304,				
	administration risks i	patients after PRN medication inconsistent, inadequate, or aptoms including insomnia,				
	Findings included:					
	procedure titled, "Me Documentation: Ger ID #10599409, last a staff should docume	of the hospital's policy and edication Administration and heral Guidelines," PolicyStat approved 10/21, showed that ent the effects of medications to PRN medications.				
	medical records for	veyor #3 reviewed the 4 patients who received PRN ospitalized. The review				
	medication used to mouth for insomnia 04/20/22. Surveyor hospital staff reasse	medicated with trazodone (a treat insomnia) 50 mg by on 04/18/22, 04/19/22, and #3 found no evidence that essed the patient to determine the as needed medication.				
	b. Patient #304 was medication used to	; medicated with lorazepam (a treat anxiety) 2 mg by mouth				

STATE FORM

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 12 of 16

 $\mathcal{N}$ 

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL/A IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			SURVEY
		013299	B. WING		04	/22/2022
AME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
1011001	ND BEHAVIORAL HEA	3402 S *	19th st			
/ELLFOU	ND BEHAVIORAL NC	тасом	A, WA 98405			1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	DN SHOULD BE 1E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1375	Continued From pa	ge 12	L1375			
	for anxiety on 04/19	)/22 and 04/21/22. Surveyor				
		ce that hospital staff				
		ent to determine the				
	effectiveness of the	as needed medication.				
	<ul> <li>Patient #305 was</li> </ul>	medicated with hydroxyzine				
		tion used to treat anxiety) 50				
		xiety on 04/19/22. Surveyor				
		ce that hospital staff				
ļ		ient to determine the				
	effectiveness of the	as needed medication.				
	3 On 04/21/22 at 2	:30 PM, Surveyor #3				
		hical Nursing Supervisor (Staff				
		cess for how nursing staff				
	document their reas				-	
		medications. Staff #301				
		staff were to either document				
		the medication in their daily by entering a comment in the	l i			
	medication adminis	tration record. She confirmed				
		hat staff did not followed the				
		eassessing the patient after				
	administering PRN	medications.				
L1470	322-220.1 LAB AC	CESS	L1470			
	WAC 246-322-220	Laboratory Services.				
	The licensee shall:					
	to laboratory servic	es to meet				
	emergency and rou	iline needs of				
	patients;	devialateative Cade is not mat				
	as evidenced by:	dministrative Code is not met				
		ion, document review, and				
	interview, the hospi	ital failed to ensure laboratory				
	testing supplies did expiration date.	I not exceed their designated				
e Form 25	17		L			

STATE FORM

BU8T11

 $\mathcal{M}$ 

(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From page Failure to ensure testi	3402 S 11       TH HOSPITAL     3402 S 11       TACOMA       TAMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	B. WING DDRESS, CITY, STATE DTH ST A, WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG L1470	, ZIP CODE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIN CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	CORRECTION ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	22/2022 (X5) COMPLETE DATE
D BEHAVIORAL HEAL SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From page Fallure to ensure testi heir expiration date p nadequate medical tr	3402 S 11       TH HOSPITAL     3402 S 11       TACOMA       TAMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	9TH ST WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From page Fallure to ensure testi heir expiration date p nadequate medical tr	TH HOSPITAL TACOMA TTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 13 Ing supplies do not exceed laces patients at risk for	NWA 98405	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIN CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From page Failure to ensure testi heir expiration date p nadequate medical tr	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 13 ing supplies do not exceed faces patients at risk for	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIN CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
Fallure to ensure testi heir expiration date p nadequate medical tr	ing supplies do not exceed laces patients at risk for	L1470			
heir expiration date p nadequate medical tr	laces patients at risk for				1
				· ·	
Findings included:					
Stock Rotation and E D #10437519, approv are to conduct quarter	Expiration Policy," PolicyStat ved 10/21, showed that staff rly tracers to audit expiration				
he clinical "Dock Unit Compliance Officer (S Clinical Officer (Staff showed the following able in Consultation I (Its with expiration da )2/28/21; 8 packets o	" with a Quality & Staff #601) and the Chief #602). The observation expired supplies in an exam Room #1410: 2 culture swab tes of 08/31/19 and f lubricating jelly with an				
he clinical "Flag Unit" Staff #901). The obs ollowing expired sup 18 vacutainer blood c	" with a Nurse Manager ervation showed the plies in the medication room: ollection tubes with				
そしませば 2.1100 ale 10.20 3.8 4 1.3 cl a 5 /	Stock Rotation and E D #10437519, appro- re to conduct quarte- ales and ensure stat ales. . On 04/20/22 at 9:24 the clinical "Dock Unit ompliance Officer (St linical Officer (St howed the following uble in Consultation for the with expiration da 2/28/21; 8 packets of xpiration date of 11/2 , At the time of the of taff #602 verified the ems. . On 04/20/22 at 9:4 the clinical "Flag Unit" Staff #901). The obs blowing expired sup 8 vacutainer blood of xpiration dates of 03 . At the time of the o erified the finding an	On 04/20/22 at 9:20 AM, Surveyor #6 toured the clinical "Dock Unit" with a Quality & ompliance Officer (Staff #601) and the Chief linical Officer (Staff #602). The observation howed the following expired supplies in an exam table in Consultation Room #1410: 2 culture swab its with expiration dates of 08/31/19 and 2/28/21; 8 packets of lubricating jelly with an expiration date of 11/21.	Stock Rotation and Expiration Policy," PolicyStat 0 #10437519, approved 10/21, showed that staff re to conduct quarterly tracers to audit expiration ates and ensure staff compliance of expiration ates. . On 04/20/22 at 9:20 AM, Surveyor #6 toured the clinical "Dock Unit" with a Quality & ompliance Officer (Staff #601) and the Chief linical Officer (Staff #602). The observation howed the following expired supplies in an exam table in Consultation Room #1410: 2 culture swab its with expiration dates of 08/31/19 and 2/28/21; 8 packets of lubricating jelly with an expiration date of 11/21. At the time of the observation Staff #601 and taff #602 verified the finding and removed the ems. . On 04/20/22 at 9:40 AM, Surveyor #9 toured the clinical "Flag Unit" with a Nurse Manager Staff #901). The observation showed the blowing expired supplies in the medication room: 8 vacutainer blood collection tubes with xpiration dates of 03/22, 03/22, and 01/22. . At the time of the observation, Staff #901 erified the finding and removed the items.	Stock Rotation and Expiration Policy," PolicyStat 0 #10437519, approved 10/21, showed that staff re to conduct quarterly tracers to audit expiration ates and ensure staff compliance of expiration ates. . On 04/20/22 at 9:20 AM, Surveyor #6 toured te clinical "Dock Unit" with a Quality & ompliance Officer (Staff #601) and the Chief linical Officer (Staff #602). The observation howed the following expired supplies in an exam bible in Consultation Room #1410: 2 culture swab Its with expiration dates of 08/31/19 and 2/28/21; 8 packets of lubricating jelly with an xpiration date of 11/21. . At the time of the observation Staff #601 and taff #602 verified the finding and removed the erms. . On 04/20/22 at 9:40 AM, Surveyor #9 toured the clinical "Flag Unit" with a Nurse Manager Staff #901). The observation showed the pilowing expired supplies in the medication room: 8 vacutainer blood collection tubes with xpiration dates of 03/22, 03/22, and 01/22. . At the time of the observation, Staff #901 arified the finding and removed the items.	Stock Rotation and Expiration Policy," PolicyStat ) #10437519, approved 10/21, showed that staff re to conduct quarterly tracers to audit expiration ales and ensure staff compliance of expiration ales and ensure staff compliance of expiration ales. . On 04/20/22 at 9:20 AM, Surveyor #6 toured the clinical "Dock Unit" with a Quality & ompliance Officer (Staff #601) and the Chief linical Officer (Staff #602). The observation howed the following expired supplies in an exam the in Consultation Room #1410: 2 culture swab Its with expiration dates of 08/31/19 and 2/28/21; 8 packets of lubricating jelly with an xpiration date of 11/21. . At the time of the observation Staff #601 and taff #602 verified the finding and removed the erns. . On 04/20/22 at 9:40 AM, Surveyor #9 toured the clinical "Flag Unit" with a Nurse Manager Staff #901). The observation showed the showing expired supplies in the medication room: 8 vacutainer blood collection tubes with xpiration dates of 03/22, 03/22, and 01/22. . At the time of the observation, Staff #901 erified the finding and removed the items.

State Form 2567 STATE FORM

BU8T11

If continuation sheet 14 of 16

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING	·····	04	/22/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	TH HOSPITAL	19TH ST			
		TACOM	A, WA 98405			1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1470	Continued From pag	e 14	L1470			
	Compliance Officer ( Clinical Officer (Staff showed the following Room #1311: 3 boxe collection tubes with	s Unit" with a Quality & Staff #601) and the Chief #602). The observation pexpired supplies in Exam is of vacutainer blood expiration dates of 04/30/20 od collection tubes with an /31/20.				
		observation Staff #601 and e finding and removed the				
	the clinical "Dock Un Representative (Stat showed the followin medication room: 4 v	:15 PM, Surveyor #9 toured it" with a Quality if #902). The observation g expired supplies in the vacutainer blood collection dates of 03/22 and 12/21.				
		observation Staff #902 nd removed the items.				
	the the clinial "Comp Representative (Stat showed the following	:15 PM, Surveyor #9 toured pass Unit" with a Quality If #902). The observation g expired supplies in the vacutainer blood collection on date of 03/22.				
		observation Staff #902 nd removed the items.				
	the the clinical "Beat Compliance Officer Environmental Servi The observation sho supplies in the Clear	t:45 PM, Surveyor #6 toured con Unit" with a Quality & (Staff #601) and the ces Supervisor (Staff #603). wed the following expired n Utility Room: 2 boxes (150 Iubricating jelly packets with				

State Form 2567 STATE FORM

BU8T11

TATEMENT	Vashington OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:	DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		04	/22/2022
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		NDDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	19TH ST A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1470	Continued From pag	je 15	L1470			
	expiration dates of 1 approximately 40 mi expiration date of 03	crotainer tubes with an				
		e observation Staff #601 and the finding and removed the				
	THIS IS A REPEAT I CITED SEPTEMBEI	FINDING - PEVIOUSLY R 2021				
						Þ

STATE FORM

care BU8T11

if continuation shoet 16 of 16

N

.

Otto Supplier         AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         VELLFOUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH HOSPITAL         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEF (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREC) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING         S 000         INITIAL COMMENTS         This report is the result of an unanr and Life Safety state survey conduct Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospi 2022, by a team of representatives Washington State Patrol, Fire Protect The survey was conducted in concet Washington State Department of H (DOH) health survey teams.         The facility has a total of 120 beds is of this survey the census was 51.         The existing section of the 2012 Lift was used in accordance with 42 CF         The facility is a Type 1 construction grade. The facility is protected by a sprinkler system throughout and an alarm system with corridor smoke of exits are to grade with paved exit di the public way.         The facility is in substantial complia	STREET ADD 3402 S 191 TACOMA, ICIENCIES EDED BY FULL INFORMATION)	B. WING DRESS, CITY, STATE, TH ST WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG S 000	ZIP CODE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEF (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREC REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING         \$ 000       INITIAL COMMENTS         This report is the result of an unanr and Life Safety state survey conduct Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospi 2022, by a team of representatives Washington State Patrol, Fire Prote The survey was conducted in conce Washington State Department of H (DOH) health survey teams.         The facility has a total of 120 beds of this survey the census was 51.         The existing section of the 2012 Lift was used in accordance with 42 CF         The facility is a Type 1 construction grade. The facility is protected by a sprinkler system throughout and an alarm system with corridor smoke c exits are to grade with paved exit di the public way.	3402 S 197 TACOMA, ICIENCIES EDED BY FULL INFORMATION)	TH ST WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE COMPLE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEF (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREC REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING           \$ 000         INITIAL COMMENTS           This report is the result of an unanr and Life Safety state survey conduc Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospi 2022, by a team of representatives Washington State Patrol, Fire Prote The survey was conducted in conce Washington State Department of H (DOH) health survey teams.           The facility has a total of 120 beds of this survey the census was 51.           The existing section of the 2012 Lift was used in accordance with 42 CF           The facility is a Type 1 construction grade. The facility is protected by a sprinkler system throughout and an alarm system with corridor smoke c exits are to grade with paved exit di the public way.	TACOMA, ICIENCIES EDED BY FULL INFORMATION) nounced Fire cted at the tal on April 20, of the	WA 98405 ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE COMPLE
CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECING         TAG         S 000         INITIAL COMMENTS         This report is the result of an unannal Life Safety state survey conductive         Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospi         2022, by a team of representatives         Washington State Patrol, Fire Protection         The survey was conducted in concernation         Washington State Department of H         (DOH) health survey teams.         The facility has a total of 120 beds is of this survey the census was 51.         The existing section of the 2012 Liftwas used in accordance with 42 CF         The facility is a Type 1 construction grade. The facility is protected by a sprinkler system throughout and an alarm system with corridor smoke cexits are to grade with paved exit dit the public way.	iclencies eded by Full INFORMATION) nounced Fire cted at the tal on April 20, of the	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE COMPLE
This report is the result of an unanr and Life Safety state survey conduc Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospi 2022, by a team of representatives Washington State Patrol, Fire Prote The survey was conducted in conce Washington State Department of H (DOH) health survey teams. The facility has a total of 120 beds of this survey the census was 51. The existing section of the 2012 Life was used in accordance with 42 CF The facility is a Type 1 construction grade. The facility is protected by a sprinkler system throughout and an alarm system with corridor smoke of exits are to grade with paved exit di the public way.	cted at the tal on April 20, of the	S 000		
and Life Safety state survey conduct Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospi 2022, by a team of representatives Washington State Patrol, Fire Protect The survey was conducted in concern Washington State Department of H (DOH) health survey teams. The facility has a total of 120 beds of this survey the census was 51. The existing section of the 2012 Life was used in accordance with 42 CF The facility is a Type 1 construction grade. The facility is protected by a sprinkler system throughout and an alarm system with corridor smoke of exits are to grade with paved exit di the public way.	cted at the tal on April 20, of the			
2012 Life Safety Code as adopted I for Medicare & Medicaid Services. The surveyor was: Lysandra Davis Deputy State Fire Marshal State Fire Marshal's Office 2502 112th St E Tacoma, WA 98445 Life Safety Code Surveyor - 41257	ert with the ealth Services and at the time e Safety Code FR 482.41. with exits to a Type 13 fire automatic fire letection. All ischarges to			

•

Plan of Cirrection received OS (20 [20 2022 Plan of Correction gipproved 06 [13 2022 PLAN Correction Manual

Tag	How the Deficiency Will Be Corrected	Responsible	Estimated	Monitoring procedure:
Number		Individual(s)	Date of Correction	Target for Compliance
1315	The Daily Shift Suicide Risk screening tool has been reassigned to Mental Health Technicians (MHTs); education and training has been completed and the new procedure is in place. The Nurse (PN) is reconscible for	AVP of Nursing- Angie Conklin	06/24/2022	Completion of Daily Shift Suicide Risk screening will be
	using the data collected in the screening tool as a piece of the daily			295% compliant for 8
	assessment for risk of suicide. The RNs must co-sign on the tool completed by the MHT.			consecutive weeks.
	The Suicide Risk Assessment policy to be updated to reflect these			Completion of co-signature by RNs will be monitored via
	changes.			Tracer until 295% compliant
	The Daily Shift Suicide Risk screening will be completed for all patients on every shift.	,		
	Annual Staff Evaluations are in progress for all staff.	Mgr Human	06/24/2022	Completion of Annual Staff
L670		Resources &		Evaluations will be monitored
	Annual evaluations will be scheduled during Quarter 2 moving forward	Labor Relations-		by report being run weekly in
	each year for all staff.	Sarah Hermann		June to ensure target will be
				met of 295% evaluations
				completed by Ub/ 24/ 2022.
L780	All EVS staff will be educated on cleaning Consult Rooms.	EVS Supervisor-	06/20/2022	Verification of Consult Rooms
2	MHT/RNs will be educated on cleaning Consult Rooms between	Ashley Jackson		being clean and sanitary will be monitored via Tracer until
	patients.	AVP of Nursing-	4	≥95% compliant for 8
		Angie Conklin		consecutive weeks.
	The policy "Environmental Services- Daily Cleaning, Discharges, and			
	Transfers" will be updated to include cleaning the Consult Room.			
L1040	The "Transfer of Patients for Medical Stabilization" policy to be updated	AVP of Nursing-	06/20/2022	Completion of family
	to indicate that the SW is responsible for communicating with the	Angie Conklin		notification and nurse-to-
	Patient's family on weekdays; RN will complete on weekends.			nurse handoff will be
				monitored via Tracer until

Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital State Licensing Survey April 20-22, 2022 Plan of Correction for

A

	All RNs and SWs will be trained on the updated policy. All RNs will be trained on completing the nurse-to-nurse handoff. All SWs will be	Chief Clinical Officer-		≥95% compliant for 8 consecutive weeks.
		Kniannon Service		
	For every patient transferred out of the facility, a family notification will be completed (dependent on ROI)			
	For every patient transferred out of the facility, a nurse-to-nurse handoff will be completed.			
L1155	All RNs will be educated on completing the face-to-face nursing	AVP of Nursing-	06/20/2022	Completion of face-to-face
	assessment within 1 hour and updating the care plan.	Angie Conklin		nursing assessment and
	A Provider or LPN will perform and document a face-to-face assessment			monitored via Tracer until
	within one hour of initiation of restraint or seclusion for all patients.			295% compliant for 8 consecutive weeks
L1375	All RNs will be educated on completing the reassessments after PRN	AVP of Nursing-	06/20/2022	Completion of reassessments
	medications are administered.	Angie Conklin		for PRNs will be monitored
				via Tracer until ≥95%
	Reassessments will be completed for all patients by RNs after a PRN is administered.			compliant for 8 consecutive weeks.
L1470	All Leadership, RNs and MHTs will be educated on the removal of	AVP of Nursing-	06/20/2022	Verification that there are no
	expired supplies.	Angie Conklin		expired supplies will be
				monitored via Tracer until
	A weekly ongoing tracer will be created to ensure staff members are			≥95% compliant for 8
	checking all units for expired supplies (outside of the			consecutive weeks.
				This tracer will be completed
				weekly and will have a
				monthly cross-check
				completed by leadership
				(Angie Conklin).



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

June 17, 2022

Ms. Angela Naylor, CEO Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital 3402 South 19<sup>th</sup> Street Tacoma, Washington 98405

Dear Ms. Naylor,

Surveyors from the Washington State Department of Health and the Washington State Patrol Fire Protection Bureau conducted a state hospital licensing survey at Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital on April 20-22, 2022. Hospital staff members developed a plan of correction to correct deficiencies cited during this survey. This plan of correction was approved on June 13, 2022.

A Progress Report is due on or before **July 21, 2022** when all deficiencies have been corrected and monitoring for correction effectiveness has been completed. The Progress Report must address all items listed in the plan of correction, including the WAC reference numbers and letters, the actual correction completion dates, and the results of the monitoring processes identified in the Plan of Correction to verify the corrections have been effective. A sample progress report has been enclosed for reference.

Please email this progress report to me at the following email address:

Paul.kondrat@doh.wa.gov

Please contact me if you have any questions. I may be reached at (360) 236–2911. I am also available by email.

Sincerely,

Paul Kindrat

Paul Kondrat, RN, MN, MHA Survey Team Leader

	O	State Licensing Survey Onsite: 4/20/22 and 4/22/22	122/22 regas regar approved of the man	N MM N
Tag #	How Corrected	Date Corrected	Results of Monitoring	112
L315	The Daily Shift Suicide Risk screening tool has been	Ongoing	A tracer reviewing the completion of the Daily Shift	
	reassigned to Mental Health Technicians (MHTs);		Suicide Risk screening has been ongoing. In the past 8	
	education and training has been completed and the new		weeks of completing the tracer, the reviewed charts	
	procedure is in place. The Nurse (RN) is responsible for		have only been at ≥95% compliance for 3 non-	
	using the data collected in the screening tool as a piece		consecutive weeks.	
	co-sign on the tool completed by the MHT.		As part of this Plan of Correction (POC). the MHTs were	
			trained on completing the Daily Shift Suicide Risk	
	The Suicide Risk Assessment policy to be updated to		screening tool with RNs co-signing. However, this did not	
	reflect these changes.		improve compliance. This coupled with feedback from	
	The Deith's Chiff. Entropy according to the second stad		start resulted in returning to the KNS completing the	
	for all patients on every shift.		screening.	
			Upon monitoring with RNs resuming this duty, we still	
			did not see steady compliance changes.	
			المنتقبة والمحمطة بالمنتقا والمنتقل والمنتقل والمناقل والمناقل والمناقل	
			Uue to aiready providing education and reedback to	
	)		start, we are now moving forward with individualized	
		1	disciplinary action. Nursing leadership is communicating	
			with each RN when a missed screening is identified and	
			tollowing up as appropriate per disciplinary protocol. We	
			will continue this tracer until we are able to meet our 8- week compliance goal of ≥95%.	
L670	Annual Staff Evaluations are in progress for all staff.	06/24/2022	Annual staff evaluations were completed at the goal of	
			≥95%.	
	Annual evaluations will be scheduled during Quarter 2 moving forward each year for all staff.			
L780	All EVS staff will be educated on cleaning Consult	Ongoing	All EVS staff completed the new education on cleaning	
	Rooms.	6 8	Consult Rooms.	
	MHT/RNs will be educated on cleaning Consult Rooms		RNs and MHTs were provided education on cleaning	
	between patients.		Consult Rooms between patients.	

	The policy "Environmental Services- Daily Cleaning, Discharges, and Transfers" will be updated to include cleaning the Consult Room.		The policy "Environmental Services- Daily Cleaning, Discharges, and Transfers" was updated.
	)		For the past 8 weeks of monitoring via tracer, the Consult Rooms have been at ≥95% except for one week (week of June 12 <sup>th</sup> ). We will continue monitoring this via tracer until we have 8 consecutive weeks of compliance.
L1040	The "Transfer of Patients for Medical Stabilization" policy to be updated to indicate that the SW is responsible for communicating with the Patient's family	Ongoing	Training was completed for RNs and SWs. The policy was updated.
	All RNs will be trained on completing the nurse-to-nurse		A tracer was completed for the past 8 weeks regarding the family notification and nurse-to-nurse handoff completion. For the past 8 weeks, a tracer has been completed. Compliance was >95% for 5 non-consecutive
	handoff. All SWs will be trained on completing the family notification.		weeks for notifying the family. Compliance was >95% for only 2 weeks for completing the nurse-to-nurse handoff.
	For every patient transferred out of the facility, a family notification will be completed (dependent on ROI). For every patient transferred out of the facility, a nurse-to-nurse handoff will be completed.		Due to already providing training on this topic, other action items are being conducted. Nursing leadership is working to develop a prompt within the electronic health record to help with documentation of the nurse- to-nurse handoff. There will also be follow-up by leadership within 24-hours on each transfer to review
			completion of all tasks. Furthermore, individual follow- up with staff members who are not completing this is occurring along with disciplinary measures.
			The tracer will continue until we have 8 consecutive weeks of compliance at ≥95%.
L1155	All RNs will be educated on completing the face-to-face C nursing assessment within 1 hour and updating the care plan.	Ongoing	RNS were educated on completion of the face-to-face nursing assessment within 1 hour and updating the care plan.
	A Provider or LPN will perform and document a face-to- face assessment within one hour of initiation of restraint or seclusion for all patients.		For the past 8 weeks, a tracer has been completed. Compliance was ≥95% for 5 non-consecutive weeks. Individual follow-up has been ongoing when this is found to not be completed during the tracer.
			Due to education and individual follow-up already taking place, disciplinary action will be occurring for staff

			members who are not completing the assessment. There will also be follow-up by leadership within 24- hours on each transfer to review completion of all tasks.
			The tracer will continue until 8 consecutive weeks of compliance at ≥95% is maintained.
L1375	All RNs will be educated on completing the reassessments after PRN medications are administered.	Ongoing	Education was provided to staff members on PRN reassessments.
	Reassessments will be completed for all patients by RNs after a PRN is administered.		A tracer was conducted on this and was only in compliance at ≥95% for 1 week.
			At this time, individual communication is going out to each RN listing the missed assessments. Nursing leadership is following-up with disciplinary action for RNs who continue to not complete reassessments.
			The tracer will continue until 8 consecutive weeks of compliance at ≥95% is maintained.
L1470	All Leadership, RNs and MHTs will be educated on the removal of expired supplies.	Ongoing	Education and information was provided to all staff and leadership on expired supplies.
	A weekly ongoing tracer will be created to ensure staff members are checking all units for expired supplies (outside of the compliance/monitoring procedure).		A weekly tracer has been conducted along with a cross- check for expired supplies. The tracer has only been in compliance at ≥95% on the 8 <sup>th</sup> week.
			Leadership reviewed the expired supplies discovered on the units each week. A review of all med rooms and consult rooms and closed units was done to ensure all expired supplies were out of the facility. Leadership communicated with the supplier and ensured no expired supplies were being stocked. At this time, a check for expired supplies is being completed multiple times a week. Leadership has also rounded with staff to discuss the importance of not using evolved outputs.
			The tracer will continue until 8 consecutive weeks of compliance at 295% is maintained.



STATE OF WASHINGTON

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

May 10, 2022

Ms. Angela Naylor, CEO Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital 3402 South 19<sup>th</sup> Street Tacoma, Washington 98405

Dear Ms. Naylor,

This letter contains information regarding the recent survey of Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital by the Washington State Department of Health and the Washington State Patrol Fire Protection Bureau. Your state licensing survey was completed on April 22, 2022.

During the survey, deficient practice was found in the areas listed on the attached Statements of Deficiencies (CMS 2567). A written Plan of Correction is required for each deficiency listed on the Statement of Deficiencies and will be due 10 days after you receive this letter. All corrections for the **Health survey** findings must be completed within **60 days** of the survey exit date (June 21, 2022) and **Fire Life Safety** findings must be completed within **35 days** of the survey exit date (May 27, 2022).

Each plan of correction statement must include the following:

- The regulation number and/or the tag number;
- How the deficiency will be corrected;
- Who is responsible for making the correction;
- When the correction will be completed
- How you will assure that the deficiency has been successfully corrected. When monitoring activities are planned, objectives must be measurable and quantifiable. Please include information about the monitoring procedure including time frame, number of planned observations and the target for compliance.

A sample Plan of Correction has been enclosed for reference. You are not required to write the Plan of Correction on the Statement of Deficiencies form.

Please sign and return a scanned copy of the original reports and Plans of Correction to me at the following email address:

paul.kondrat@doh.wa.gov



# STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

August 1, 2022

Ms. Angela Naylor, CEO Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital 3402 South 19<sup>th</sup> Street Tacoma, Washington 98405

Dear Ms. Naylor,

Surveyors from the Washington State Department of Health and the Washington State Patrol Fire Protection Bureau conducted a state licensing survey at Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital on April 20-22, 2022. Hospital staff members developed a plan of correction to correct deficiencies cited during this survey. This plan of correction was approved on June 13, 2022.

Hospital staff members sent a Progress Report dated July 21, 2022, that indicates all deficiencies have been corrected. The Department of Health accepts Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital's attestation to be in compliance with Chapter 246-322 WAC.

The team sincerely appreciates your cooperation and hard work during the survey process and looks forward to working with you again in the future.

Sincerely,

Paul Kontest

Paul Kondrat, RN, MN, MHA Survey Team Leader